
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-0263
Introduction Date 2/23/22 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Kim Jones, Director, Adult & Career Education 

Meeting Date February 23, 2022 

Subject Lease Agreement for 8425 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California 94605, and 
8411 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California 94605, between Center of Hope 
Community Church and Oakland Unified School District  

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of a Lease Agreement between the Oakland 
Unified School District (“District) as lessee, and Center of Hope Community Church 
(“Lessor”) as lessor, for District’s lease of the premises located at 8425 MacArthur 
Boulevard, Oakland, California 94605 and 8411 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, 
California 94605, respectively, for the District’s Adult Education Department’s 
programming purposes and other District educational needs.   

Background Lessor is the owner, in fee, of the real property and improvements thereto, located 
at 8425 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California 94605 (“First Building”), and 
8411 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California 94605 (“Second Building”; 
collectively with the First Building, the “Premises”), and any improvements that 
shall be built thereon.   

The District’s Adult Education Department is in need of space for programming 
purposes (the “Program”).  The District desires to lease the Premises for the 
Program and other educational needs as deemed necessary by the District.   

The District and Lessor seek to enter into a Lease Agreement (“Lease”), whereby 
the Lessor shall lease the First Building to the District, during such time that the 
Second Building is being renovated.  When the renovation of the Second Building 
has completed, the Parties shall engage in good faith negotiations to amend the 
Lease. 

Upon and until such amendment to the Lease, Lessor shall lease and deliver the 
Second Building to the District when the renovation of the Second Building has 
completed, and District shall lease the Second Building from the Lessor, upon the 
terms and conditions set forth in the Lease.  At such point that the District has 

22-0347
2/23/22 er

http://www.ousd.org/


Board Cover Memorandum 
Lease Agreement 

Page 2 of 2 

completed moving into the Second Building, the District’s rights and responsibilities 
to the use of the First Building shall terminate, and the District shall no longer be 
obligated to pay a monthly Lease Payment for the use of the First Building.  At such 
point, the District’s rights and responsibilities to the use of the Second Building shall 
commence and District’s monthly Lease Payment obligation under the Lease 
Agreement shall apply to the District’s use of the Second Building.  At no point shall 
the District be obligated to pay a monthly Lease Payment for use of both the First 
Building and the Second Building.  

The term of the Lease Agreement shall commence on February 24, 2022 and shall 
expire on July 31, 2023.  The District shall have the option to extend the Lease for 
two (2) additional periods of twelve (12) months, on the same terms and conditions 
as set forth in the Lease Agreement except as expressly modified by the Parties in 
a mutually executed Amendment. 

Fiscal Impact $5,000.00 monthly Lease Payment under the Lease Agreement, for the term of 
February 24, 2022 to July 31, 2023.  The total Lease Payment for this initial term 
shall not exceed $90,000.00. 

If the District exercises its option to extend the Lease term, the monthly Lease 
Payment shall be $5,000.00 per month during the extension term(s).  

District shall deposit a total security deposit of $5,000 with the Lessor (“Security 
Deposit”).  The Security Deposit shall be returned to the District within thirty (30) 
days after the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease Agreement.  

Attachment(s) ● Lease Agreement























IN WTNESS WHEREOF, LESSOR and DISTRICT hav& executed this L&ase as of the date written on

the fil"St paragraph of lhi$ Lease. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

President Board of Education 

Dr. Kyla Johnson-Tramm&ll, Superintendent and Board Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

ouso Fac
i

lit
i

es Att0<ooy 

CENTER OF HOPE 

Date 

ONSERD Date 

Dr.. Gary Yee,

1/28/2022

2/24/2022

2/24/2022

edgar.rakestraw
Gary D. Yee

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson





R
E

F

REF

ENTRY
101

RESTROOM
102

DINING
104

LIVING ROOM
103

KITCHEN
105

LIVING AREA
106

KITCHEN
107A

CLOSET
107B

MID LEVEL
RESTROOM

M101

UP

DN

RESTROOM
107C

PRIVATE SUITE
107

A-101

FLOOR PLANS - EXISTING
GROUND FLOOR & MID
LEVEL RESTROOM

PROJECT

REVISION                                                 DATE

A-
10

1 
A-

10
2_

Fl
oo

r P
lan

s.d
wg

 9/
16

/2
01

9 
18

:5
1

ã 2018
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

DANIEL'S DEN
8425
MACARTHUR
BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

TITLE:

SHEET:

DATE: 9/5/2019

JOB NUMBER: -

PHASE: -

ISSUED FOR: -

PERMIT NUMBER: -

SCALE: AS NOTED

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN



UP

MECHANICAL
008

ELECTRICAL
006

LAUNDRY
007

STORAGE
005

LIVING AREA
003

 LIVING AREA
002 HALLWAY

001

STORAGE
004

RESTROOM
001A

PLUMBING
CLOSET

009

A-102

FLOOR PLANS - EXISTING
BASEMENT LEVEL

PROJECT

REVISION                                                 DATE

A-
10

1 
A-

10
2_

Fl
oo

r P
lan

s.d
wg

 9/
16

/2
01

9 
18

:5
1

ã 2018
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

DANIEL'S DEN
8425
MACARTHUR
BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

TITLE:

SHEET:

DATE: 9/5/2019

JOB NUMBER: -

PHASE: -

ISSUED FOR: -

PERMIT NUMBER: -

SCALE: AS NOTED

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN



DN

MID LEVEL SHOWER
ROOM
M-201

ENTRY (BELOW)
101

STAIR
LANDING

OPEN TO

BELOW

OPEN TO

BELOW

OPEN TO

BELOW

OPEN TO

BELOW

OPEN TO

BELOW

OPEN TO

BELOW

CLOSET
M-201A

A-103

FLOOR PLANS - EXISTING
SECOND MID-LEVEL
RESTROOM

PROJECT

REVISION                                                 DATE

A-
10

1 
A-

10
2_

Fl
oo

r P
lan

s.d
wg

 9/
16

/2
01

9 
18

:5
0

ã 2018
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

DANIEL'S DEN
8425
MACARTHUR
BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

TITLE:

SHEET:

DATE: 9/5/2019

JOB NUMBER: -

PHASE: -

ISSUED FOR: -

PERMIT NUMBER: -

SCALE: AS NOTED

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN


	22-0263 - Board Memo - Center of Hope Lease Agreement
	Lease Agreement for 8425 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California 94605, and 8411 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California 94605, between Center of Hope Community Church and Oakland Unified School District 

	22-0263 - Lease Agreement - Center of Hope - Adult and Career Education Dept

